Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/28/1985

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Crane Co.		04/03/1985	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Crane Co.	
Street Address:	2600 Eisenhower Avenue	
Internal Address:	Building 100-A	
City:	Trooper	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19403	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0818658	FILTEREX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)458-3439

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (215) 568-3100

Email: trademarks@woodcock.com

Correspondent Name: Denise I. Mroz, Woodcock Washburn LLP

Address Line 1: 2929 Arch Street
Address Line 2: Cira Centre, 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104-2891

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CES-0045
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Denise I. Mroz

TRADEMARK REEL: 003550 FRAME: 0364

900077926

\$40<u>,</u>00

CH \$40

Signature:	/Denise I. Mroz/
Date:	05/29/2007
Total Attachments: 8 source=Merger Document for Crane Co#page1.tif source=Merger Document for Crane Co#page2.tif source=Merger Document for Crane Co#page3.tif source=Merger Document for Crane Co#page4.tif source=Merger Document for Crane Co#page5.tif source=Merger Document for Crane Co#page6.tif source=Merger Document for Crane Co#page6.tif source=Merger Document for Crane Co#page7.tif	



PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"CRANE CO.", AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "CRANE DELAWARE CO." UNDER THE NAME OF "CRANE CO.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 1985, AT 11:16 O'CLOCK A.M.

2058602 8100M

070498048



Warriet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5658651

DATE: 05-08-07

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

CRANE CO.

INTO

CRANE DELAWARE CO.

FICED WY 14 1865 Halfalden

Pursuant to Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law

The undersigned corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware,

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations of the merger is as follows:

Name

State of Incorporation

Crane Co.

Illinois

Crane Delaware Co.

Delaware

SECOND: That an Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of April 3, 1985, by and between Crane Co. and Crane Delaware Co., providing for the merger (the "Merger") of Crane Co. with and into Crane Delaware Co. has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the

constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of subsection (c) of Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: That the surviving corporation shall be Crane Delaware Co., which shall change its name in the Merger to Crane Co.

FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation, with such amendments as are effected by the merger, is attached to this Certificate of Merger as Exhibit A, and, as so amended, shall constitute the Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, of the surviving corporation. From and after the filing of this Certificate of Merger, and until further amended or provided by law, said Exhlbit A may be certified as the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation, as amended, separate and apart from this Certificate of Merger.

FIFTH: That the executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation. The address of the principal place of business of the surviving corporation is 300 Park Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10022.

SIXTH: That a copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on

stitutent corporation:

SEVENTH: The authorized capital stock of Crane Co. consists of 20,000,000 shares of common stock, \$6.25 par value, and 600,000 shares of serial preferred stock, \$5.00 par value.

EIGHTH: This Certificate of Merger is not to become effective until the issuance of a Certificate of Merger in respect of the Merger by the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois pursuant to the Business Corporation Act of the State of Illinois.

CRANE DELAWARE CO.

President

ATTEST:

Dy VC---

-3-

Exhibit A

 $(\cdot,\cdot,\cdot,\cdot,5$

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

CRANE CO.

ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation (hereinafter called the "Corporation") is Crane Co.

ARTICLE II

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801. The name of the Corporation's registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

ARTICLE III

The purpose or purposes for which the Corporation is organized are to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

ARTICLE IV

The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 40,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$6.25 per share ("Common Stock"). The holders of Common Stock shall have the exclusive power to vote and shall have one vote in respect of each share of such stock held by them.

ARTICLE_V

Board of Directors

Section 1. Number. The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed under the direction of the Board of Directors which shall consist of not less than three nor more than fifteen persons. The exact number of directors within the minimum and maximum limitations specified in the

preceding sentence shall be fixed from time to time by the Board of Directors pursuant to a resolution adopted by a majority of the entire Board of Directors.

Section 2. Election and Terms. The directors shall be divided into three classes, as nearly equal in number as reasonably possible, with the term of office of the first class to expire at the 1986 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, the term of office of the second class to expire at the 1987 Annual Meeting of Stockholders and the term of office of the third class to expire at the 1988 Annual Meeting of Stockholders. At each Annual Meeting of Stockholders, directors elected to succeed those directors whose terms expire shall be elected for a term of office to expire at the third succeeding Annual Meeting of Stockholders after their election.

Section 3. Newly Created Directorships and Vacancies. Newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the authorized number of directors or any vacancies in the Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, retirement, disqualification, removal from office or other cause shall be filled only by a majority vote of the directors then in office, and directors so chosen shall hold office for a term expiring at the Annual Meeting of Stockholders at which the term of the class to which they have been elected expires. No decrease in the number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director.

Section 4. Removal. Any director, or the entire Board of Directors, may be removed from office at any time, but only for cause and only by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the voting power of the shares then entitled to vote at an election of directors, voting together as a single class.

Section 5. Amendment, Repeal, etc. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the voting power of the then outstanding shalls entitled to vote thereon pursuant to Article IV, voting together as a single class, shall be required to amend or repeal, or adopt any provisions inconsistent with, this Article V.

ARTICLE VI

Stockholder Action

Any action required or permitted to be taken by the stockholders of the Corporation must be effected at

a duly called annual or special meeting of stockholders of the Corporation and may not be effected by any consent in writing by such stockholders. Special meetings of stockholders of the Corporation may be called only by the Chairman of the Board of Directors or by the Board of Directors pursuant to a resolution approved by a majority of the entire Board of Directors. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the voting power of the then outstanding shares entitled to vote thereon pursuant to Article IV, voting together as a single class, shall be required to amend or repeal, or adopt any provisions inconsistent with, this Article VI.

ARTICLE VII

By-law Amendments

The Board of Directors shall have the power to make, alter, amend or repeal the By-laws of the Corporation by such vote as may be specified therein. The affirmative vote of the holders of two-thirds or more of the voting power of the then outstanding shares entitled to vote thereon pursuant to Article IV, voting together as a single class, shall be required for the stockholders to make, alter, amend or repeal the By-laws. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the voting power of the then outstanding shares entitled to vote thereon pursuant to Article IV, voting together as a single class, shall be required to amend or repeal, or adopt any provisions inconsistent with, this Article VII.

ARTICLE VIII

The name and mailing address of the incorporator of the Corporation is John F. Johnston, 12th and Market Streets, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, John F. Johnston, the sole incorporator of CRANE CO., have executed this Certificate of Incorporation this 3rd day of April, 1985, and DO HEREBY CERTIFY under the penalties of perjury that the facts stated in this Certificate of Incorporation are true.

/s,' John F. Johnston
John F. Johnston, Incorporator

-3-

Signal S